

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES; CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; OKLAHOMA STATE HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION; STATE CHAMBER OF OKLAHOMA; NATIONAL CHICKEN COUNCIL; NATIONAL TURKEY FEDERATION; and U.S. POULTRY & EGG ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA,
SECRETARY OF LABOR, in his official
capacity;

LOREN E. SWEATT, DEPUTY
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR
FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH, in her official capacity;

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION; and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR,

Defendants.

NO. CIV-17-0009-PRW

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring This Rulemaking Challenge Under the APA Before This Court.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Demonstrated that Their Members Would Otherwise Have Standing to Sue.	6
1. Plaintiffs have Sufficiently Established an Injury in Fact.	6
2. Plaintiffs Have Established Both Causation and Redressability.	11
B. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Second and Third Prongs for Establishing Associational Standing.	11
II. The OSH Act’s Review Process Does Not Preclude This Court from Exercising Jurisdiction Over a Pre-Enforcement Challenge.....	13
III. This is a Facial Challenge to the Rule and Not the Final Rule’s Preamble.....	16
IV. OSHA’s New Enforcement Scheme for Addressing Alleged Discriminatory Conduct is Unlawful.	18
A. The Secretary’s Argument that the OSH Act Grants Authority to Issue the Rule Effectively Eliminates Step One of <i>Chevron</i>	18
B. Section 11(c)’s Plain Language, Coupled with the Legislative History and Read in Context with the Statute as a Whole Makes Clear Congress did not Delegate OSHA Authority.	24
V. OSHA Failed to Properly Promulgate the Final Rule Pursuant to the APA.....	26
VI. Plaintiffs Have Established that the Final Rule is Void for Vagueness and Must Be Held Unconstitutional.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	5
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	6, 7, 9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 778 (D.S.C. 2012)	19, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff’d.</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Contender Farms, LLP v. U.S. Dept. of Agri.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 125 (2000)	19
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	20
<i>Gundy v. U.S.</i> 139 S.Ct. 2116, 2123 (2019)	21
<i>Hays v. City of Urbana</i> , 104 F.3d 102 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>HRI, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)	17

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 5, 12

Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
261 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2001) 26

Kisor v. Wilkie
139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019) 21

L.R. Willson & Sons, Inc. v. Donovan,
685 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 31

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007) 18, 19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
502 U.S. 555 (1992) 6

Martin v. OSHRC,
499 U.S. 144 (1991) 28

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 9

Motion Picture Ass’n of Am. v. FCC,
309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 21, 22

N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
487 U.S. 1 (1988) 5

Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Chao,
Civ. No. 1:01CV00575 (D.D.C., March 23, 2001), ECF 1 16

Nat’l Fed. of Ind. Business v. Dougherty,
2017 WL 1194666 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2017) 6

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 18

NRDC v. EPA,
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 17

Prometheus Radio Project v. F.C.C.,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) 28, 29

State of Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. Burwell,
51 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (E.D. Okla. 2014) 22

Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 20, 21

Sturm, Ruger & Company v. Chao,
300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002). Def. Mem., pp. 19-20 14, 15, 16

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 5

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 13, 14

United Church Bd. for World Ministries v. S.E.C.,
617 F. Supp. 837 (D.D.C. 1985) 3

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490, 511 (1975) 6, 9

W. Energy All. v. Jewell,
2017 WL 3600740 (D.N.M. Jan. 13, 2017) 12

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 13

29 U.S.C. § 651 et seq. (Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970) 1

29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(3) 22

29 U.S.C. § 657(g)(2) 21, 22

29 U.S.C. § 666 23

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 1

OSH Act Section 8(g)(2) 2

Code of Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 1904 Subpart B (Scope) 8

29 C.F.R. Part 1904.35(b)(1)(i) 1

29 C.F.R. Part 1904.35(b)(1)(iv)	1
29 C.F.R. Part 1904.36	1
66 Fed. Reg. 5,916, 6,113 (Jan. 19, 2001).....	8
81 Fed. Reg. 29,624 (May 12, 2016).....	1
81 Fed. Reg. 29,627	25
81 Fed. Reg. 29,671	25
81 Fed. Reg. 31,854 (May 20, 2016).....	1
Miscellaneous	
OSHA Frequently Asked Questions.....	11
OSHA Standard Interpretation, Inspection Guidance for Poultry Slaughtering and Poultry Processing Establishments	10
